Maine law.
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Chapter 150. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance During the Years Nineteen Hun­

dred and Twenty-one, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty­
three. 

Emerl:\ency preamble. Whereas the institution hereinafter referred 
to cannot be properly and adequately maintained for the period ending 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, without assistance 
from the state, and whereas the proper maintenance of said institution 
is urgently necessary in the interest of the public peace, health and safety, 
and in the judgment of this legislature an emergency exists within the 
meaning of the constitution of this state; now, therefore, be it 

Aul:\usta State Hospital, maintenance and other purposes. 
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta 
State Hospital: I 

For personal services, namely, for sal­
aries and wages of all officers and 
employees, for two years and one­
half, January first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-one, 
the sum of eighty thousand dollars; 
July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-two, the sum 
of one hundred sixty thousand dollars; 
July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-three, the sum 
of one hundred and sixty thousand 

Jan. 1-
June 30 

1921 

Fiscal Fiscal 
Year Year 

1921-1922 1922-23 

dollars. $80,000.00 160,00.00 160,000.00 

Maintenance, namely, all articles of 
food, all articles of personal clothing 
and materials for making the same, 
all materials and supplies required 
for upkeep of grounds, buildings and 
attached fixtures, all additions to 
and repairs and replacements of fur­
niture and equipment, including farm 
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equipment and livestock, and for 
general expenses; January first, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-one to June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-one, the sum of one hundred and 
ten thousand, eight hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars and thirteen cents; 
the period July first, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the 
sum of two hundred twenty-one thou­
sand, seven hundred and seventy-foul' 
dollars and twenty-five cents; July 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
two to June thirtieth, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-three, the sum of two 
hundred twenty-one thousand, seven 
hundred and seventy-foUl' dollars and 
twenty-five cents. $110,887.13 221,774.25 221,774.25 

For Interest on Helen A. Gilman Leg­
acy, January first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-one to June thirtieth, . 
nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the 
sum of twenty-five dollars; the period 
July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-two, the sum 
of fifty dollars; July first, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-two to June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-three, the sum of fifty dollars. 

For Interest on the Joseph H. Wil­
liams Legacy, January first, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-one to June thir­
tieth, nineteen hundred and twenty­
one, the sum of twenty dollars; july 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-two, the sum of for­
ty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred 

$25.00. $50.00 $50.00 



TOWN OF PRENTISS. 

and twenty-two to June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-three, 
the sum of forty dollars. 

For Interest on the Robie Amuse­
ment Fund, January first, nineteen 
hundreda.nd twenty-one to Jl.lne thir­
tieth, nineteen hundred and twenty­
one, the sum of eighty dollars ; July 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
one to June thirtieth, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-two, the sum of one 
hundred and sixty dollars; July first, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-two to 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-three, the sum of one hun­
dred and sixty dollars. 

$20.00 

$80.00 

$40.00 

$160.00 
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$40.00 

$160.00 

Balance to be continued. Provided, that any balance of the sums 
above appropriated for the period January first to June thirtieth, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-one, which may remain unexpended at the end of 
the six months, shall be available for expenditures during the year fol­
lowing, and that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the 
year, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-two, which may remain unexpended at the 
end of the yyar, shall be available for expenditures during the year fol­
lowing, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by 
order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, au­
thorize the use of any unexpended balance in any of the items contained 
in the above appropriation, to apply toward any deficiency that may 
exist in any other. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited above, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 9. 1921. 

Chapter 151. 
Resolve. to Reimburse the Town of Prentiss for Sheep and Poultry Killed by Dogs and Wild 

Animals in Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen. 

Prentiss, sheep and poultry killed by dogs and wild animals. 
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven 
hundred ninety dollars and fifty centEl to be paid to the Town of Prentiss, 


